

No. 21-260

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Monique Olivier
OLIVIER SCHREIBER &
CHAO LLP

Alison Kosinski
KOSINSKI &
THIAGARAJ, LLP

James E. Miller
MILLER SHAH LLP

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
I. Virgin, a California-Based Airline, Failed To Give Its California-Based Flight Attendants Operating Intra-California Flights the Meal-and-Rest Breaks Required by California Law.	5
II. Federal Law Leaves the Labor Law Governing Airlines to the States.	7
III. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the ADA Is Correct and Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.	14
A. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Apply the Test Virgin Describes.....	14
B. The Actual ADA Preemption Standard Applied Below Is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	18
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard Is Also Consistent with the ADA’s Text and Purpose.....	23

II. Petitioners' Purported Circuit Split Is Illu- sory.....	27
III. The Case Does Not Present Any Question Sufficiently Important To Merit this Court's Review.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26, 31
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska State Bd. of Equal- ization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	8, 9
<i>Brindle v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Labor and Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	36
<i>California Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dil- lingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	10

<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	32
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	11
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	9, 14
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Black</i> , 116 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. 2003)	32
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	26, 28
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 21, 34, 36
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	7, 25

<i>Hirst v. Skywest, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2986978 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2016).....	7
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 587 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	27
<i>Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9, 14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 35
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	20
<i>Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	2, 14, 21, 22, 24, 26, 35

<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Skysign Int’l, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 276 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 218(a).....	7
49 U.S.C.	
§ 40103(a)(1).....	8
§ 41713.....	14
§ 41713(b)(1).....	1, 9, 27
14 C.F.R.	
§ 121.135(b)(12).....	11
§ 121.391.....	35

§ 121.391(d)	11
§ 121.397.....	11
§ 121.467(a)	11
§ 121.467(b)(1).....	10
§ 121.467(b)(2).....	36
§ 121.542(a)	11
§ 121.575(c).....	11
59 Fed. Reg. 42,974 (Aug. 19, 1994)	10
CAL. LABOR CODE § 512(a).....	11
IWC Wage Order 9-2001 § 11	11
IWC Wage Order 9-2001 § 12(A)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Relate to,” MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, https://bit.ly/3Bg2wbr	24, 25
“Related,” CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, https://bit.ly/3kyEm1Y	26
